
Household 
Results



Section 1 - Introduction 

In 2017 the Neighbourhood Plan Working Group designed a Household Questionnaire to help develop the Neighbourhood plan. A copy of the 
questionnaire can be found at Appendix 1. The distribution of the Neighbourhood Plan Household questionnaire and also a Housing Needs 
Survey commenced on Saturday 30th September 2017.  Every household (over 900 homes) received a copy of the questionnaire asking for the 
views of each resident over the age of 8 on the issues that should be covered in the Great Barton Neighbourhood Plan. The questionnaires were 
delivered by hand and wherever possible the person delivering the questionnaire spoke to the residents to explain the purpose of the 
questionnaire. An envelope was left with the questionnaire and the deliverer returned up three times to collect each questionnaire. Some 
residents chose to complete the questionnaire online and each household was given a set of six unique identifiers so that everyone over the 
age of 8 could complete the questionnaire anonymously online. However the majority of residents opted to complete the paper form. This was 
also done anonymously. 

The results of the Household Questionnaires were input into a database and the questions and answers were divided into several categories to 
reflect the work areas that had been developed over the previous few months. The work areas are set out below. Not everyone answered all the 
questions so where a percentage is quoted it reflects the number of people who answered that particular question. The answers to all the 
questions are given in sections 2 to 7. 

• You and Great Barton

• Housing

• Business and Employment

• Character and Environment

• Community Facilities

• Transport

The results of the questionnaire have formed the building blocks for the Neighbourhood Plan.





Area 1
70%

Area 2
16%

Area 3
14%

Q1  W ?

Answered by 989 people



99%

5% 6%
3% 1%

Live in the Parish Work in the Parish A Landowner in the
Parish

I have a business in
the Parish

Other

Q2  What is your connection with the Parish?

Answered by 1021 people



81%

48%

35%

62%
58%

68%

90%

67%

23%

58%

35%

18%

44%

67%
71.17%

41%

89

Q3 Which of the following are important to you?

999 people answered this 
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166 people answered 
this question



19%

51%

12% 13%

5% 0.7% 0.4%

One Two Three Four Five Six Seven

NUMBER OF PEOPLE IN HOUSEHOLD

Q

556 people answered 
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50

8 - 15 16 -24 25 - 44 35 - 59 60 - 74 75 -84 85 +
Age Ranges

Q 6 Which age group do you belong to?

Answered by 1024 people





29%

20%

2%

48%

About right with the above
developments

Would support more
controlled growth

Would encourage more
significant growth

No more growth, already too
much with current proposals

Q7 With the Severals development and The Triangle already 
planned by 2031 what are your views on additional housing within 

the Parish to 2041

981 people answered this question



58%27%

15%

Q8 Would you support your Neighbourhood Plan 
allocating sites for Affordable Housing?

No

YesNo 
Opinion

Answered by 979 people



77%

2% 5%
15%

1%

No need for
alternative

accomodation

Now In the next 3 years In 4 - 10 years time I'm on the
(Council's) housing

register

Q9 Do you anticipate to have a need for alternative 
accomodation in Great Barton, now or within the 

next 10 years?

971 people 
answered this 



74%

2% 4%
0% 0% 2% 1%

8%
5% 3%

Not
applicable

Starter
home to

rent

Starter
home to

buy

Shared
equity

property

Family
home to

rent

Family
home to

buy

Bungalow
to rent

Bungalow
to buy

Sheltered
Housing

Residential
Care

Q10 What type of accomodation will you be 

890 people answered this 
question
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Q11 What types of homes would you prefer across the Parish?

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9Rank

901 people answered this 
question



No - remain at 40 
homes

63%

Yes
29%

No Opinion
8%

Q12 The Neighbourhood Plan provides this community with the 
opportunity to secure even greater benefits from The Triangle.  In 
principle would you support more development in The Triangle if 

it generated additional funding for community facilities?

978 people
answered this 



Yes
89%

No
11%

Q14  Should the Neighbourhood Plan include specific 
garden sizes and minimum separation distances to 
maintain current housing densities as typifies Great 

Barton?

969 people 
answered this 



17%

24%
19%

2%

37%

Density of the
Coppice area

Density of
Conyers Way

Density of the
Park and Hall

Park

Density of the
Moreton Hall
Development

A mix of
densities

Q15 If yes to Q14 what would be your density 
preference?

866 people answered this question



31%

40%

53%

6% 8%

51%

Infill only Single homes in
controlled
locations

Small scale
housing

development

Large scale
(35+ within

dev lopment
boundary)

Outside the
development
boundary but

adjoining it

Conversion of
redundant
buildings

Q16 What type of housing development would be 
acceptable to you in Great Barton?

941 people answered this 
question



74%

9%

17%

Q17 The Park and Hall Park are both recognised in the current 
Development Plan (Local Plan by SEBC) as having unique characteristics. 

Should this situation remain?

No 
opinion

NO

Yes

969 people answered 
this question





15%

4%

11%
7%

5%

1%

43%

14%

Bury St
Edmunds

Great
Barton

Within 25
miles of the

Parish

Beyond 25
miles of the

Parish

Home Unemployed Retired Not
applicable

Q18 Where is your main place of work?

999 people answered 



43%

1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 1%

53%

Car/Van Bus Taxi Train Bicycle Motorcycle Walking Not applicable

Q19 What is your main means of transport to work?

957 people answered this 
question



Yes 
20%

No
64%

No Opinion
16%

Q20 Should your Neighbourhood Plan allocate site(s) 
for commercial development?
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20%

40%

60%

80%

100%

120%

Q21 Do you agree that the following businesses 
should be encouraged in Great Barton?

Strongly Agree Agree Neither Disagree Strongly Disagree

953 people answered this 
question



57%

16%

27%

Q22  Should existing employment sites in the Village 
be protected from change of use?

No
Opinion

No

Yes

968 people answered
this question





96%

2% 2%

Q23 Do you think the Neighbourhood Plan should protect existing 
green places, open and woodland spaces in the Parish?

Yes No No Opinion

998 people 
answered this 
question



Yes 
92%

No
4%

No Opinion
4%

Q24 Do you think the Neighbourhood Plan should protect the 
arable/grassland/farmland/landscape within the Parish?

995 people answered 
this question
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20%

40%
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80%

100%

Protecting historic
buildings

Design styles that
are in keeping

with the character
of the area

High levels of
energy

conservation in
new buildings

Green space and
parks within
settlements

Better pedestrian
and cyle access to

other
settlements/public

pick up points

Protecting the
existing boundary

hedges where they
contribute to the

street scene

Protecting existing
trees

Parking standards Other

Q25 Should your Neighbourhood Plan aim to protect and enhance the 
quality o  the built environment by promoting the following?

Strongly Agree Agree Neither Disagree Strongly Disagree

964 people answered this question



Domestic wind 
turbines powering 

a single house
15%

Commercial wind 
turbines powering 

multiple homes
16%

Boiomass plants
12%Anaerobic 

digesters
11%

Solar panels on 
agricultural buildings

6%

Ground source 
heat pumps

40%

858 people 
answered this 
question
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Q27 How often do you use the key facilities in the 
village?

Rarely/Never
Less than one
Monthly
Weekly
More than once a week
Daily

989 people answered this 
question
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Q28 The Neighbourhood Plan should improve the following: 

Strongly Agree Agree Neither Disagree Strongly Disagree

975 people
answered this 
question



90%

72%
68%

38%

59%

44%

32%

47%

21%

7%

Q33 Which facilities do you consider to be 
important to this Parish?

946 people 
answered this 
question





71%

34%

48%
42% 44%

66%

18%

28%

36%

26% 25%

6%
11%

39%

15%

31% 31% 28%

More
convenient

services to Bury
St Edmunds

More
convenient
services to

surrounding
villages and

towns

Greater
frequency of

services

Cheaper fares Connections to
other public

transport
services

Other

Q29 If improved public transport is needed, tell 
us how it should be improved.

Top priority 2nd 3rd
860 people
answered this 



7%

73%

17%
21%

8%

14%

23%

48%

33% 33%

0%

10%

20%

30%

40%

50%

60%

70%

80%

It does not need
any speed

control measures

Flashing 30mph
signs

Passing places Priority systems
at narrow
sections

One way traffic
flow

Traffic Island(s) Roundabout(s) Speed Camera Narrowing of
road when

entering the
village

Rumble strips

Q35 Which of the following does Great Barton 
need as traffic control measures?

944 answered this question



Yes
27%

No
73%

Q36 Are the current roads through the Parish safe 
in your opinion?

928 people
answered this 
question



257 254 232 239

124 144
198 202 207

98
60

324

636 people answered this question and 
the numbers show what they wanted
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